
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoey Foakes

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY
01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Monday, 29 June 2015 at 7.00 pm
Council Chamber - Town Hall

Membership (Quorum – 10)

Cllrs Kerslake (Chair), Mrs Murphy (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Clark, Mrs Hones, Kendall, Mynott, 
Mrs Slade and Trump

Agenda 
Item

Item Wards(s) 
Affected

Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 10

3.  Statement of Accounts 2014/15 11 - 14

4.  Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 All Wards 15 - 28

5.  Internal Audit Progress Report All Wards 29 - 108

6.  Strategic and Operational Risk Review 109 - 142

7.  Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom Of 
Information Requests

143 - 146

8.  Fraud Statistics 147 - 156

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

9.  Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2015/16 157 - 162

10.  Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 All Wards 163 - 174

11.  Urgent Business

Head of Paid Service

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
19.06.2015



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will be allowed to speak on a ward matter.  

Members requiring further information, or with 
[...]
 
  
The plan summarised the initial assessment of the key risks driving the 
development of an effective audit function for the Council, and outlined the 
planned audit strategy in response to any risks.   
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
that: 
  
1.  Members received and noted the content of the reports. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
The Audit Plan informs the statutory audit opinion. 
 

486. Internal Audit Plan 2014-17  
 
The report outlined the proposed work programme for Internal Audit for 2014-
17, including the operational plan for 2015/16. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  
  
1.  The Committee approved the Internal Audit Plan for 2014-17 and the 

Operational Plan for 2015/16. 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
To approve the work programme for Internal Audit for 2014-17, including the 
Operational Plan for 2015/16. 
 

487. Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The report detailed the progress to date against the internal audit plan that 
was agreed by the then Audit Committee in March 2014. 

Page 7



316 

  
The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised by the previous internal auditors and the 
progress of implementation of recommendations raised in the current year. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Hossack to 
receive the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
1.  The Committee received and noted the contents of the reports.   

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
To monitor the progress of work against the internal audit plan. 
 

488. Internal Audit Charter  
 
The Charter was a requirement of Public Sector Internal 
[...]
mmittee was invited to consider its 2015/16 scrutiny 
work programme.   
  
The Chair invited Cllr Kerslake to comment  on whether the Brentwood 
Community Transport item he had put forward should be withdrawn from the 
work programme due to the workload of the Committee.  Cllr Kerslake 
concurred.   
  
Cllr Clark put forward  a new item for consideration on the work programme 
for the creation of a Task and Finish Group to investigate Member 
engagement with the press with regard to the Member Code of Conduct and 
the reputation of the Council, following a recent article in the national press.    
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr Clark and SECONDED by Cllr Barrett to receive 
the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:  
  
1.  The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed its scrutiny work 

programme 2015/16 to include: 

  

Page 9



318 

a)    An officer report on the Appointment of an Interim Chief Executive 
and Designation as Head of Paid Service (Ordinary Council 4 
February Minute 442) 

  

b)   An officer report on the Revenues and Benefits – shared Services 
Partnership (Finance and Resources Committee 11 February 2015 
Minute 453) 

  
c)    The creation of a task and finish group to consider member 

engagement with the press with regard to the Member Code of 
Conduct and the reputation of the Council. 

  
d)   The withdrawal of the Brentwood Community Transport item 

  
REASON FOR DECISION 
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee agrees its scrutiny work programme at each meeting of 
the Committee. 
 

491. Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business to consider. 
  
The meeting concluded at 22.40. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 10



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Statement of Accounts 2014/15

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: N/A

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 T
[...]
rd is readable and understandable by a lay 
person 

 Identifying the key messages from each of the financial statements and 
evaluating what this means for the authority in future years 

 Monitoring trends and reviewing for consistency with what is known about 
financial performance over the course of the year 

 Reviewing the suitability of accounting policies and treatments 
 Seeking assurances that preparations are in place to facilitate the external 

audit. 

4.3 The Committee will formally approve the financial statements after the 
completion of the external audit. 

4.4 Due to the deadlines for the Committee report the Statement of Accounts 
document is not available for publication with this agenda. A copy will be 
circulated at the meeting and the Finance Director will take members through the 
Statement of Accounts and address the main sections highlighted above.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins all 
of the services and priorities of the Council.

6. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email 01277 312542 / christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

6.1 The key messages from the financial statements will be set out at the meeting. 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email 01277 312860 / christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

6.2 None.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Telephone: 01277 312542
E-mail: christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15

Report of: Greg Rubins – Head of Internal Audit (BDO)

Wards Affected: All

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report is the Internal Audit Annual report for 2014/15. The report 
gives a summary of the work performed for the 2014/15 Annual Audit 
P
[...]
 and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO 

International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent 

member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO 

LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed to operate within the 

international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2015 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Internal Audit Progress Report

Report of: Greg Rubins – Head of Internal Audit

Wards Affected: All

This report is: This report is public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report details the progress to date against the 2014/15 internal audit 
plan that was agreed with in the Audit Committee in March 2014 and the 
2015/16 internal audit plan that was agreed with in the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee in March 2015.

1.2 The report also includes an update on the progress of the implementation 
of the recommendations raised in 2013/14 and 2014/15.

1.3 The following reports received limited assurance and therefore are 
included as full reports as supplementary papers to this progress report:

 Partnership Arrangements
 Risk Management
 IT Data Security

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To receive and note the contents of the reports.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Audit Committee approved the 2014/15 annual audit plan on 11 
March 2014. Progress reports on the delivery of the plan are presented at 
each Committee meeting. The 2014/15 audit plan is now complete.

3.2 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee approved the 2015/16 annual audit 
plan o
[...]
shley 

Culverwell

8 RSK7 Commercial Activities 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 4 8  COMMENT NOV 14: A task force group has been formed to review activities and 

address potential risks.COMMENT JAN 15: No change.  COMMENT JUNE 15: 

Budegt approval has been granted for formation and work has commenced 

on the business case - the justification for the LATCO.

Philip Ruck

9 RSK8 Contract/Partnership Failure 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 4 8 2 4 8  COMMENT NOV 14: New performance reports established and submitted to F&R 

committee.  Continue to review approach and metrics.   COMMENT JAN 15: No 

change.  COMMENT JUNE 15: Metrics continue to be improved and SLAs 

introduced.

Philip Ruck

10 RSK6 Customer Access Strategy 2 5 10 2 5 10 2 5 10 1 4 4  COMMENT NOV 14: Draft Customer Access Strategy to be reported to Finance & 

Resources Committee on 14 January 2015.  COMMENT JAN 15: No change.  

COMMENT JUNE 15: Customer Access Strategy and Action Plan Approved by 

the Finance & Resources Committee on 14 January 2015. 

Steve 

Summers

* L = Likelihood Rating (1 = Low, 5 = High)

* I = Impact Rating (1 = Low, 5 = High)

  Maximum Score 5 x 5 = 25

P
age 140



1 Chris Leslie



2 Chris Potter



P
age 141



3 Steve Summers



4 Gordon Glenday

5 Ashley Culverwell

3 Philip Ruck
Helen Gregory

P
age 142



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny & Transformation Committee

Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom of 
Information Requests

Report of: Steve Summers, Head of Customer Services

Wards Affected: None

This report is Public

1. Executive Summary

This report is before Members to monitor and review the complaints 
received through the Council’s formal complaints process and provide 
information on the number of Freedom of Information requests received to 
date. It is intended through the future introduction of a Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system the council will be able to 
understand, monitor and manage better customer’s complaints and 
requests.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 Th
[...]
a 
CRM will enable the Council to review and offer appropriate access to 
resident’s and businesses.

Page 145



Department 2014/15
Revenues and Benefits 164
ICT 31
Corporate Services 103
Environmental Health 73
Housing 49
Streetscene 86
Finance Services 47
Built Environment 44
Community Services 18
Democratic Services 7
Total 622

6. Implications

Financial Implications 

Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email 01277 312712/christopher.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk

6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.

Legal Implications
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 212743/christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk

6.2 None - although a robust complaints mechanism contributes towards 
good governance.

7. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

7.1 None.

8. Appendices to this report

8.1 None.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name:  Steve Summers
Telephone:  01277 312629
E-mail:  steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 146



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny & Transformation Committee

Fraud Statistics

Report of: Rick Steels, Revenues & Benefits Manager

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides Members with details of the work of the Fraud Investigation 
team for the period January 2015 through to May 2015. The number of completed 
investigations and the subsequent sanctions applied to offenders bears no relation 
to the number of investigations opened during the same period.

1.2 174 referrals of potential fraud were reported between January 2015 and May 
2015.  With the exception of 2 potential housing tenancy frauds, 172 of the 
referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) fraud. 

1.3 25 cases were successfully investigated during this period, all for benefit fraud. 
The Fraud Investigation team applied sanctions to all 25 cases.

2. R
[...]
esh.prashar@brentwood.gov.uk

9.1 The financial implications are set out in the report

Page 154



Legal Implications
Name & Title: Chris Potter, Monitoring Officer
Tel & Email: 01277 312 860 christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 

9.2 None

10. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

10.1 Background papers are held by the Revenues & Benefits service.

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Rick Steels – Revenues & Benefits Manager
Telephone: 01277 312855
E-mail: rick.steels@brentwood.gov.uk

Page 155



This page is intentionally left blank



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2015/16

Report of: Ernst & Young

Wards Affected: N/A

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Audit and Certification work proposed for 
2015/16, together with the fees.

1.2 The proposed Audit Fee for 2015/16 is a reduction from 2014/15 following a 
retendering of contracts in March 2014.  

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the proposed fees for 2015/16 of £68,006 for audit work and £18,070 for 
certification work be approved. 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Following the disbanding of the Audit Commission’s audit function, Ernst & 
Young were appointed as the new external auditors for the Council until 2017. 

3.2 The 2015/16 audit will be the first overseen by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA) following the closure of the Audit Commission’s remaining functions.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

4.1 The letter from Ernst & Young at Appendix A provides details on the fees for 
2015/16 and a comparison of the fees for the last two years.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 For Members to receive information on the indicative Audit Fees for 2015/16. 

Page 157

Agenda Item 9



6. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Finance Director
Tel & Email 01277 312542 / christoph
[...]
Place, London, SE1 2AF.  We undertake to look into any complaint
carefully and promptly and to do all we can to explain the position to you.  Should you remain
dissatisfied with any aspect of our service, you may of course take matters up with our professional
institute.

Yours faithfully

Debbie Hanson
Director
Ernst & Young LLP
United Kingdom

cc. Chris Leslie, Section 151 Officer
Councillor Graeme Clark, Chair of the Audit & Scrutiny Committee

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



29 June 2015

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee

Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16

Report of: Chris Leslie, Finance Director

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee will develop an annual work 
programme to guide its work for 2015/16. The work of the Audit, Scrutiny 
and Transformation Committee will be delivered both by Members 
working in groups and through formal Committee reports. The Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee will make recommendations to decision making 
committees and Council as necessary. 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the scrutiny work programme 2015/16 includes:
 Review of the annual work programme
 Hackney carriage fare setting process
 Member/Officer communications and casework management
 Budget Scrutiny
 Revenues and Benefits shared service
 Annual Report of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 

Committee
 William Hunter Way lessons learned Task and Finish Group

2.2 That the Transformation and New Ways of Working Programme 
include:
 Contact Centre performance and the progression of the 

Customer Access Strategy/  the integration of further service 
areas into the Contact Centre

 The progress and implementation of the New Ways of Working 
programme, highlighting major milestones achieved and to 
follow

 A review of the ICT work programme that supports both of the 
above

Page 163

Agenda Item 10



 Liaison with other Chairs (to ensure co-ordination particularly 
re any work to be undertaken pre-scrutiny)

2.3 That the following from the 2014/15 work programme be removed for 
2015/16:

 An officer report on the Appointment of an Interim Chief 
Executive

 The creation of a task and finish group to consider member 
engagement with the press

2.4 That the work programme be reviewed and updated at each meeting 
of the Committee.

2.5 That the Annual Report of the Committee at Appendix C be taken to 
the next meeting of Ordinary Council.
 

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Changes to the governance structure were agreed at Annual Council on 
20 May 2015, merging the audit and scrutiny functions with 
Transformation. The scrutiny work programme 2015/16 will be guided by 
part 4.4 of the constitution which sets out the Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules.

3.2 At the beginning of the municipal year, the Audit, Scrutiny and 
Transformation Committee will be responsible for agreeing its own work 
programme which should be based on the established PICKET criteria 
(attached as Appendix B). 

3.3 Committee members are invited by the Chair and Vice-Chair to propose 
topics for inclusion on the work programme. The Committee will be asked 
to agree to the inclusion of topics after considering PICKET and its 
resource implications.

3.4 The Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee will have particular 
regard to the Budget, Corporate Plan, Forward Plan, Council policy and 
significant national issues. The Committee will also seek to include the 
scrutiny of external facing matters that are of significant interest to local 
communities.

Page 164



3.5 The work programme of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 
Committee should not include management or staffing issues which are 
the responsibility of the Head of Paid Service.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The Scrutiny function works best when the committee undertakes its work 
both in member groups and by receiving formal committee reports. It is 
proposed that in 
[...]
y/  the integration of further 
service areas into the Contact Centre.

 The progress and implementation of the New Ways of 
Working programme, highlighting major milestones 
achieved and to follow.

 A review of the ICT work programme that supports both of 
the above.

 Liaison with other Chairs (to ensure co-ordination 
particularly re any work to be undertaken pre-scrutiny).

Member/Officer Communications/ 
Members Casework Task and Finish 
Group

29 Sep 2015 TBC That Member/Officer communications and casework management 
be reviewed.

Budget Scrutiny 29 Sep 2015 TBC Creation of a task and finish group to carry out budget Scrutiny 
work and start with a service review of existing budgets.

Revenues and Benefits shared service 29 Sep 2015 N/A Officer report on the Revenues and Benefits shared service.
Annual Report of the Audit, Scrutiny and 
Transformation Committee

June 2016 Councillors 
Kerslake & 

Murphy

The constitution requires an annual report on the work programme 
of overview and scrutiny function be prepared for Council.

William Hunter Way lessons learned 
Task and Finish Group

Oct 2016 TBC A follow up report to that presented on 28/10/14 should be taken to 
the Committee in October 2016.

P
age 167

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Explanation of PICKET

PICKET is the preferred criteria for prioritising topics suggested to be included for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider and this criteria is set out below.

Public interest What level of public interest and demand is there?
 1= low interest, 2= medium interest, 3=high interest

Impact What impact could a scrutiny review have? Is there an 
opportunity to influence? 
1= little impact / opportunity, 2= medium 
impact/opportunity, 3= high impact possible

Council performance How well does the council perform in this area?
1= high performing, 2= medium performance, 3= poorly 
performing

Keep in context How relevant is the topic to the local area and context?
1= li
[...]
. 

Transformation
To review and facilitate the transformation of delivery of services.

Page 178


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Statement of Accounts 2014/15
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Annual Report

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A - Internal Audit Progress Report
	Appendix B - Partnership Arrangements
	Brentwood Borough Council
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	�
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13

	Appenidx C - Risk Management
	Appendix D - IT Data Security

	6 Strategic and Operational Risk Review
	Appendix A - Strategic Risk Register
	Appendix B - Operational Risks
	Appendix C - Strategic Risk Summary Sheet

	7 Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom Of Information Requests
	8 Fraud Statistics
	9 Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2015/16
	Appendix A - Annual Audit and Certification Fees Letter 2015-16

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16
	Appendix A - Scrutiny Work Programme 2015-16
	Appendix B - Explanation of PICKET
	Appendix C - Annual Report

	 [Comment]



Minutes of the meeting


67

Minutes

Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation Committee
Monday, 29th June, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Kerslake (Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Clark

Cllr Mynott
Cllr Mrs Slade
Cllr Trump (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)

Substitute Present

Cllr Reed (substituting for Cllr Mrs Murphy)
Cllr Mrs Squirrell (substituting for Cllr Kendall)
Cllr Wiles (substituting for Cllr Mrs Hones)

Also Present

Cllr Poppy
Cllr Ms Rowlands

Officers Present

Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Helen Gregory - Interim Head of Housing
Richard Haynes - BDO, Internal Audit
Chris Leslie - Finance Director
Gary Moss - Interim Chief Accountant
Chris Potter - Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services
Greg Rubins - BDO, Internal Audit
Rick Steels - Revenues and Benefits Manager
Steve Summers - Head of Customer Services
Sue White - Risk and Insurance Officer

59. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Murphy with Cllr Reed substituting, Cllr 
Mrs Hones with Cllr Wiles substituting and Cllr Kendall with Cllr Mrs Squirrell 
substituting.  



68

In the absence of the Vice-Chair, it was agreed that Cllr Trump would act as 
Vice-Chair for the duration of this meeting only.

60. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 9th March 
2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

61. Statement of Accounts 2014/15 

The report presented the Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2014/15.  Mr 
Leslie reiterated that the Committee were only being asked to review the 
accounts at this stage.  The Committee would be asked to formally approve 
the financial statements after the completion of the external audit at the next 
meeting in September.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Statement of Accounts for 2014/15 and Annual Governance 
Statement be reviewed.   

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
A system of sound financial control and governance arrangements underpins 
all of the services and priorities of the Council.  

62. Internal Audit Annual Report 2014-15 

The report presented to the Committee was the Internal Audit Annual report 
for 2014/15.  The report gave a summary of the work performed for the 
2014/15 Annual Audit Plan.  

Cllr Clark raised the issue to revisit training for Members in relation to IT 
transformation and data security that had been previously discussed by Cllr 
Sleep.  The Chair agreed that this would be on the next meeting agenda. 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Trump to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The Internal Annual Report for 2014/15 be approved by the 
Committee.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To approve the Internal Audit Annual report for 2014/15.



69

63. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The report detailed the progress to date against the 2014/15 internal audit 
plan that was agreed by the Audit Committee in March 2014 and the 2015/16 
internal audit plan that was agreed by the Audit and Scrutiny Committee in 
March 2015.  

The report also included an update on the progress of the implementation of 
the recommendations raised in 2013/14 and 2014/15.

The progress report received limited assurance and therefore were included 
as full reports as supplementary papers to this progress report:

 Partnership Arrangements
 Risk Management
 IT Data Security 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The contents of the reports bereceived and noted by the 
Committee.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
Good financial management underpins all priorities within the Corporate Plan.  

64. Strategic and Operational Risk Review 

The Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk Registers had been 
reviewed and were submitted to the Committee for approval.  

Cllr Clark asked if there would be additional risk training especially with there 
being new members.  Ms White confirmed Zurich would be offering this.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
agree the recommendation in the report.  

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. The Strategic and Operational Risk Registers and that the risk 
scores recorded for each risk which accurately represents the 
current status of each risk be agreed.  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
With Risk Management a key aspect within the Senior Management Team, 
Directors and Heads of Services, a review of the top level risks for their 



70

service areas and ensure that any risks were updated to reflect ongoing 
changes.  

In addition, the Risk and Insurance Officer would be working with managers to 
ensure that any new or emerging risks were identified, assessed and 
managed appropriately.  

65. Corporate Complaints Monitoring and Freedom Of Information Requests 

The report before Members monitored and reviewed the complaints received 
through the Council’s formal complaints process and provided information on 
the number of Freedom Of Information requests received to date.  It was 
intended through the future introduction of a Customer Relationship 
Management (CRM) system that the Council would be able to understand, 
monitor and manage better customer’s complaints and requests.  

Mr Summers confirmed that in terms of formal complaints, 23 Stage One 
complaints were received in 2014/15 in comparison to 33 and 34 in previous 
years.  There had been 6 complaints that progressed to Stage Two in 
comparison to 9 and 8  in previous years.

In 2014/15, 3 complaints had progressed to the Local Government 
Ombudsman in comparison to 7 and 4 in previous years.  

With Freedom Of Information requests, 622 were received in 2014/15 
compared to 661 in 2013/14 and 432 in 2012/13.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Trump to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The complaints received through the Council’s formal complaints 
process and the number of Freedom Of Information requests 
received be noted.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To monitor the Freedom Of Information requests and complaints received.  

66. Fraud Statistics 

The report provided Members with details of the work of the Fraud 
Investigation team for the period of January 2015 through to May 2015.  The 
number of completed investigations and the subsequent sanctions applied to 
offenders bore no relation to the number of investigations opened during the 
same period.

174 referrals of potential fraud were reported between January 2015 and May 
2015.  With the exception of 2 potential housing tenancy frauds, 172 of the 



71

referrals were for suspected Housing Benefit (HB) and/or Local Council Tax 
Support (LCTS) fraud.

25 cases were successfully investigated during the period, all for benefit 
fraud.  The Fraud Investigation team applied sanctions to all 25 cases.  

The Chair congratulated Mr Steels and the team on the positive media 
coverage success which sent out a strong message.

Mr Steels confirmed this would likely to be the last Fraud Statistics report of its 
kind due to the Fraud Investigation team being transferred to the Department 
of Working Pensions (DWP) as of 1st September 2015. There had not been 
any indication from the DWP on how reporting would be done in the future.  

Mr Steels assured Members that the Council Tax base would be protected by 
the introduction of the new compliance roles with the service which had been 
funded by Essex County Council.  BDO had been commissioned to undertake 
fraud risk assessment who had given Officers a report to review and made 
recommendations which would be addressed in due course.  BDO would be 
commissioned to look into the risk assessment for corporate fraud.

The Committee requested appropriate reporting from DWP back to the 
committee in order for continuous monitoring of the statistics.   

The Chair thanked Mr Steels for the work he had done for the Committee and 
Council.   

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Wiles to 
agree the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The contents of the report be noted by Members.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To note the work of the Fraud investigation team.   

67. Annual Audit and Certification Fees 2015/16 

The report set out the proposed Audit and Certification work proposed for 
2015/16, together with the fees.  

The proposed Audit Fee for 2015/16 was a reduction from 2014/15 following a 
retendering of contracts in March 2014.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Slade to 
agree the recommendation in the report.  



72

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:

1. The proposed fees for 2015/16 of £68,006 for audit work and 
£18,070 for certification work be approved.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
For Members to receive information on the indicative Audit Fees for 2015/16.

68. Scrutiny Work Programme 2015/16 

Thanks CThe Audit and Scrutiny Committee would develop the annual work 
programme to guide its work for 2015/16.  The work of the Audit, Scrutiny and 
Transformation Committee would be delivered by both Members working in 
groups and through formal Committee reports.  The Committee would make 
recommendations to other decision making committees and Council as 
necessary.  

Members discussed item 2.3 (removal of task and finish group to consider 
member engagement with the press from the work programme 2015/16) of 
the report and came to an agreement that the highly informative 
Communications training received by Mrs Murray-Green, together with a 
review of the Code of Conduct would be the best way to counteract the 
removal of this item.     

An amendment was MOVED by Cllr Barrett and SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake 
where the following should be added to item 2.1 of the report:

Review of the Members Code of Conduct in January 2016 with specific 
reference to, but not limited to member engagement with the media.     

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kerslake and SECONDED by Cllr Trump to 
agree the recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that:   

1. The scrutiny work programme 2015/16 includes:
 Review of the annual work programme
 Hackney carriage fare setting process
 Member/Officer communications and casework 

management
 Budget Scrutiny 
 Revenues and Benefits shared service
 Annual Report of the Audit, Scrutiny and Transformation 

Committee
 William Hunter Way lessons learned Task and Finish Group
 Review of the Members Code of Conduct in January 2016 

with specific reference to, but not limited to member 
engagement with the media.     



73

2. The Transformation and New Ways of Working Programme 
includes:

 Contact Centre performance and progression of the 
Customer Access Strategy/the integration of further service 
areas into the Contact Centre.

 The progress and implementation of the New Ways of 
Working programme, highlighting major milestones 
achieved and to follow.

 A review of the ICT work programme that supports both of 
the above.

 Liaison with other Chairs (to ensure co-ordination 
particularly any work to be undertaken pre-scrutiny).

3. The following from the 2014/15 work programme be removed for 
2015/16:

 An officer report on the Appointment of an Interim Chief 
Executive.

4. The work programme be reviewed and updated at each meeting of 
the Committee.

5. The Annual Report of the Committee at Appendix C to be taken to 
the next meeting of Ordinary Council.  

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To enact the provisions of Part 4.4 of the Constitution that the Audit and 
Scrutiny Committee prepare an annual scrutiny work programme.  

 

69. Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business to discuss.

The meeting ended at 20:40.


